GLOBAL STANDARD Page 1 of 28
Protection and control device for HV/MV substation – Remote
Input/Output module (RIO) for the MFP
GSTP102
Rev. 01
06/12/2018
Protection and control device for HV/MV substation – Remote Input / Output module
(RIO) for the MFP

06/12/2018
4 REPLACED STANDARDS
Codification Country Title
DMI-9-00016 Italy
Requisiti costruttivi e funzionali del Pannello Multifunzione di Protezione e Controllo per
Cabina Primaria
SNC002  Iberia  Relé multifunción posiciones MT
PCM001
Brazil
Perù
Chile
Argentina
Colombia
Proteccion de sobrecorriente multifuncion
ET189 Brazil Relé de Freqüência
PCM002
Brazil
Perù
Chile
Argentina
Colombia
Protección para Banco de Condensadores MT
ET111d Perù Reles de proteción de falla a tierra para redes de distribución con neutro aislado
ET124c Perù Equipos de protección y maniobra de media tensión para interior
PCM007
Brazil
Perù
Chile
Argentina
Colombia
Proteccion de sobretension homopolar
DWEC19 Argentina Relevador de frecuencia con derivada
DWEC20 Argentina Proteccion de sobrecorriente
Differential and distance protections are included in some replaced standards but are not covered by the
MFP.
Some Iberia installations may require the persistence of the local standard.
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 8 of 28
Protection and control device for HV/MV substation – Remote
Input/Output module (RIO) for the MFP
GSTP102
Rev. 01
06/12/2018
5 APPLICATION FIELDS
This document standardizes the functional and construction requirements of the Remote I/O modules
(RIO) used with multifunctional feeder protection (MFP) in the ENEL’s HV/MV distribution substation. This
device accomplish to the definition of IED, by according to IEC 61850 series.
The MFP is defined in GSTP101.
The MFP and RIO use the protocols from the IEC 61850 to communicate with the RTU, the communication
profiles are defined in the GSTP103 and GSTP104.
The Remote I/O Modules (RIO) is a slave IED of the MFP that monitor the operating status and the faults
of both the switching device and any controlled equipment and notify them to the MFP.
The Remote I/O Modules (RIO) allows reducing the required wiring for IEDs constituted by an integrated
protection in a controlled system.
The MFP-RIO equipment shall meet the following physical general features:
a. Reduced size
b. Easy installation
c. Strength
Security by design is mandatory for any devices developed to be installed in the ENEL premises. The
requirements from GSTP901 must be adopted.
GLOBAL STANDARD Page 9 of 28
Protection and control device for HV/MV substation – Remote
Input/Output module (RIO) for the MFP
GSTP102
Rev. 01
06/12/2018
6 BASIC REQUIREMENTS
This chapter present all the basic requirements for the MFP-RIO system.
6.1 Interface for local connection and configuration
The module must be equipped with an Ethernet port compliant with the 100 BASE-FX standard on LC
connectors standard IEEE802.3u and IEEE802.1q, for the communication with the MFP.